Neenah Paper Inc Form 8-K May 27, 2014

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

Current Report

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): May 22, 2014

NEENAH PAPER, INC.

(Exact Name Of Registrant As Specified In Charter)

Delaware (State of Incorporation)

001-32240 (Commission File No.) **20-1308307** (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

3460 Preston Ridge Road Alpharetta, Georgia 30005

Edgar Filing: Neenah Paper Inc - Form 8-K

(Address of principal executive offices, including zip code)

(678) 566-6500 (Registrant s telephone number, including area code)

Not applicable

(Former name or address, if changed since last report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions (see General Instruction A.2 below):

o Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

o Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

o Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

o Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e(4)(c))

Item 8.01 Other Events

On May 22, 2014, Neenah Paper, Inc. (the Company) announced that its Board of Directors approved a 13 percent increase in the regular dividend on the Company s common stock. The annual dividend rate will increase from \$0.96 to \$1.08 per share and will continue to be paid in four equal quarterly installments. The first payment at the new quarterly rate of \$0.27 per share is scheduled to be paid on September 3, 2014 to shareholders of record as of August 15, 2014.

In addition, the Company announced that its Board of Directors authorized a program that would allow the Company to repurchase up to \$25 million of its outstanding common stock through May 22, 2015. Purchases by the Company under the program may be made from time to time in the open market or in privately negotiated transactions in accordance with the requirements of applicable law. The timing and amount of any purchases will depend on share price, market conditions and other factors. The program does not require the Company to purchase any specific number of shares and may be suspended or discontinued at any time. The press release announcing the dividend increase and stock repurchase program is attached as Exhibit 99.1 to this Current Report on Form 8-K.

Certain statements in this filing may constitute forward-looking statements as defined in Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933 (the Securities Act of 1932 (the PSLRA), or in releases made by the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC), all as may be amended from time to time. Statements contained in this press release that are not historical facts may be forward-looking statements within the meaning of the PSLRA and we caution investors that any forward-looking statements we make are not guarantees or indicative of future performance. These forward-looking statements rely on a number of assumptions concerning future events and are subject to risks, uncertainties and other factors, many of which are outside of our control and could cause actual results to materially differ from such statements. Among other things, future dividends are subject to the Company s compliance with applicable covenants under our debt documents and the sufficiency of funds legally available for the payment of dividends under applicable law. Such risks, uncertainties and other factors include, but are not necessarily limited to, those set forth under the captions Cautionary Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements and/or Risk Factors of our latest Form 10-K filed with the SEC as periodically updated by subsequently filed Form 10-Qs (these securities filings can be located on our website at www.neenah.com). Unless specifically required by law, we assume no obligation to update or revise these forward-looking statements to reflect new events or circumstances. These cautionary statements are being made pursuant to the Securities Act, the Exchange Act and the PSLRA with the intention of obtaining the benefits of the safe harbor provisions of such laws.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits

(d) Exhibits:

Exhibit No.

Description of Exhibit

99.1 Press release dated May 22, 2014.

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Date: May 27, 2014

NEENAH PAPER, INC. (Registrant)

/s/ Steven S. Heinrichs Steven S. Heinrichs Senior Vice President, General Counsel and Secretary

3

EXHIBIT INDEX

Exhibit No.

Description of Exhibit

99.1

Press release dated May 22, 2014

4